®
Data Device Corporation
105 Wilbur Place
Bohemia, New York 11716
631-567-5600 Fax: 631-567-7358
FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:
Technical Support:

BU-65178/65179*/61688*/61689*
M-11/06-0
ORDERING INFORMATION
BU-61588F3-11XX
Supplemental Process Requirements:
S = Pre-Cap Source Inspection
L = 100% Pull Test
Q = 100% Pull Test and Pre-Cap Source Inspection
K = One Lot Date Code
W = One Lot Date Code and Pre-Cap Source Inspection
Y = One Lot Date Code and 100% Pull Test
Z = One Lot Date Code, Pre-Cap Source Inspection and 100% Pull Test
Blank = None of the Above
Test Criteria:
0 = Standard Testing
1 = X-Ray
2 = MIL-STD-1760 Amplitude Compliant - Applies to +5 Volt Transceiver Option Only
3 = MIL-STD-1760 and X-Ray
Process Requirements:
0 = Standard DDC processing, no Burn-In (See table on next page)
1 = MIL-PRF-38534 Compliant (See Note 3)
2 = B (See Note 1)
3 = MIL-PRF-38534 Compliant (See Note 3) with PIND Testing
4 = MIL-PRF-38534 Compliant (See Note 3) with Solder Dip
5 = MIL-PRF-38534 Compliant (See Note 3) with PIND Testing and Solder Dip
6 = B (See Note 1) with PIND Testing
7 = B (See Note 1) with Solder Dip
8 = B (See Note 1)  with PIND Testing and Solder Dip
9 = Standard DDC Processing with Solder Dip, no Burn-In (See table on next page)
Temperature Range/Data Requirements:
1 = -55°C to +125°C
2 = -40°C to +85°C
3 = 0°C to +70°C
4 = -55°C to +125°C with Variables Test Data
5 = -40°C to +85°C with Variables Test Data
8 = 0°C to +70°C with Variables Test Data
Voltage/Transceiver Option:
0 = No Transceivers
3 = +5 Volts, rise/fall times=100 to 300 ns (-1553B) (See Test Criteria - 1760 Compliant with option  -XX2)
Package Type:
F = 72-Pin Quad Flat Pack
P = 81-Pin PGA
G = 72-Pin Gull Lead
Product Type:
65178 = RT Only, 16/12 MHz, 4K RAM
61588 = BC/RT/MT, 16/12 MHz, 4K RAM
65179 = RT/RT_BOOT, 10/12/16/20 MHz, 4K RAM
61688 = BC/RT/MT, 12/16 MHz, 64K RAM
61689 = BC/RT/MT, 10/20 MHz, 64K RAM
Notes:
(1) Standard DDC Processing with burn-in and full temperature test, see table on next page.
(2) The above products contain tin-lead solder finish as applicable to solder dip requirements.
(3) MIL-PRF-38534 product grading is designated with the following dash numbers:
Class H is a -11X, 13X, 14X, 15X, 41X, 43X, 44X, 45X
Class G is a -21X, 23X, 24X, 25X, 51X, 53X, 54X, 55X
Class D is a -31X, 33X, 34X, 35X, 81X, 83X, 84X, 85X
11
Data Device Corporation
BU-65178/65179*/61688*/61689*
M-11/06-0
TABLE 11015 (note 1), 1030 (note 2)BURN-IN
Notes:
1. For Process Requirement "B*" (refer to ordering information), devices may be non-compliant with MIL-
STD-883, Test Method 1015, Paragraph 3.2. Contact factory for details.
2. When applicable.
3000g2001CONSTANT ACCELERATION
C1010TEMPERATURE CYCLE
A and C1014SEAL
—2009, 2010, 2017, and 2032INSPECTION
CONDITION(S)METHOD(S)